AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE PROVIDING FINANCIAL RESOURCES FOR 1 
LABOR AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REQUIRED TO ADDRESS AND 2 
REPAIR CRITICAL DAMAGE TO MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE CAUSED BY 3 
THE POINT MACKENZIE EARTHQUAKE (PMQ) BY APPROPRIATING AN 4 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINETEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($19,000,000) 5 
FROM AN INTERFUND LOAN FROM THE AREAWIDE GENERAL FUND 6 
(101000), TO THE DISASTER RECOVERY FUND (231801) AND AN AMOUNT 7 
NOT TO EXCEED ELEVEN MILLION DOLLARS ($11,000,000) OF UTILITIES’ 8 
UNRESTRICTED NET POSITIONS TO THEIR RESPECTIVE REIMBURSED 9 
PROJECTS FUNDS, APPROVING A TEMPORARY EXCEPTION TO THE 10 
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE DESIGNATION POLICY FOR THE 11 
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE, AND PROVIDING A PLAN FOR FUTURE 12

[...]

within the Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility system; and (2) a failure to 11 
immediately address these issues will result in an insufficiency of services or 12 
facilities substantial enough to endanger the public health, safety or welfare. 13 
 14 
Section 2. The sum of not to exceed Nineteen Million Dollars ($19,000,000) in 15 
Interfund Loan proceeds from the Areawide General Fund (101000) General Cash 16 
Pool Equity, are hereby appropriated to the Disaster Recovery Fund (231801). 17 
 18 
Section 3. The proceeds of the Interfund Loan aggregating not to exceed 19 
Nineteen Million Dollars ($19,000,000) are available to be used for labor and capital 20 
expenses required to address and repair damage sustained by municipal property 21 
in the PMQ. 22 
 23 
Section 4. The sum of not to exceed Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) of 24 
Utilities’ unrestricted net positions is hereby appropriated to their respective 25 
Reimbursed Projects Funds for repairs to damage related to the PMQ.  The utilities 26 
referred to herein include only Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility and 27

[...]

MACKENZIE EARTHQUAKE (PMQ) BY APPROPRIATING AN 7 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINETEEN MILLION DOLLARS 8 
($19,000,000) FROM AN INTERFUND LOAN FROM THE AREAWIDE 9 
GENERAL FUND (101000), TO THE DISASTER RECOVERY FUND 10 
(231801) AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ELEVEN MILLION 11 
DOLLARS ($11,000,000) OF UTILITIES’ UNRESTRICTED NET 12 
POSITIONS TO THEIR RESPECTIVE REIMBURSED PROJECTS 13 
FUNDS, APPROVING A TEMPORARY EXCEPTION TO THE 14 
UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE DESIGNATION POLICY FOR THE 15 
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE, AND PROVIDING A PLAN FOR 16